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DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (aKY~J , , 

DIVISION OF CCioiMUNICATIONS (ISLER) ~ ;;;) "' 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (K. PERA) ~'#.'0 

CANCELLATION BY f1.0RIOI\ PUBLIC SERV!ct CCJ4MlSSlON OF 
INTEREXCH1Ua TELEC(M(I)NlCATIONS CERTIFICATE FOR VIOLATION 
OF RULE 25-4.0161, F.A.C., REGULI\TORY ASSESSMENT FEESI 
TELECCioiMUNICATIONS COMPAN IES 

DOCKET NO. 'l - ADTEL COHMIJNICATIONS, INC. D/9/11. 
ACI 
DOCKET NO. 991621-TI - GROUP LONG DISTANCE, INC. 

AGENDA: 01/19/99 • REGUI..AR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTlON -
INTERESTED PERSONS HAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DAnS: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NON!: 

FILE HAHI AND LOCATION : S:\PSC\CMU\WP\99 1620 .RCM 

pe1 MCISGROUHD 

1.) Docket • 991620-TI - Adtel Communications, Inc. d/b/a ACI 
- This co.111peny obtained Certiticato NWIIber 2940 on 01/22/92. The 
Division of AdiD.inJ.stration sent tho 1997 regulatory assassl!lont fee 
IRAFl notice by certified mail. The United States Postal Service 
(USPS) returned the unopened envelope stamped ~return to senderN 
and ~uncla imed .~ The envelope indicates the USPS attempted 
delivery on 12/16/97 and 12/2019'. The Division o c Adlllinistration 
not!Ciod staff by 111emorandum that this company did not pay ita 1996 
and 1997 RAFs, plus statutory penalties and interest for the years 
1996 and 1997. As of Deceaber 30, 1999, the co=pany has not paid 
the past due amount. 
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DOCKET NOS. 9816241li, 981621-TI 
DATE: JANUARY 7, 1999 • 

2. I Docket 1991621-TI - Group Long Distance, Inc . - This 
company obtained Certificate NUmber 2494 on 02/12/92 . The Division 
of Administration sent the 1997 RAF notice by certified mail. The 
USPS returned the receipt which showed the AAF' notice wes signed 
for and delivered on December 1~, 1997. The Division of 
Adm!n!atretion notified ata!f by aemorendum thet this co:peny did 
not pay ita 1997 RAre, plus statutory penelties and interest t or 
the yeera 1996 end 1997. As o f December 30, 1999, the co=pany hea 
not paid the past due amount. 

Staff believes the following recommendations aro appropriate. 

DiscuSSIOH OF ISSUES 

rssyg 1: Should the Commission i=pose a s~oo fine or cancel the 
interexchenge telecommunications certificates issued to each 
company listed on page 5 !or epparent violation of Rule 2~-4 . 0161, 

Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Aasesa=ent Fees: 
Telecommunications COmpanies? 

BEOQHHEHDATIQH: Yea. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel each co=pany's certi ficete as listed on pao • ~if the tine 
and the regulatory asaeas=ent tees, includlno stetutory peneltiea 
and interest, ere not received by the Commission within !ive 
business days after the conclusion of the 21 day protest period. 
•he fine should be peid to the Florida Public Service Commission 

.ld fo rwarded to the Oftice of the Comptroller for deposit in tho 
State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364. 28~11), Florida 
Statutes. If the Com:llission' a Order is not protested and the tine 
and regulatory assessment fees, includino statutory penalties and 
interest, are not received, the interexchanqe telecommunications 
certificete numbers listed on page S should be canceled with an 
effective dete of December 31, 1998. (Isler) 

STAfF l\t!ALXSIB: Rule 2~-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires tho pav=ont of regulatory asaoasmont foes by January 30 or 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and intereat as outlined in section 3~0. 113, Florida 
Statutes, tor any delinquent amounts. 

Starr was notified by the Division o r J\d:llinlatration that each 
of the interexchan;e teleconmlllnications co=paniea 1 iated on pa;e ~ 
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DOCKET NOS . 98162~1, 
OAT&: J~ARY 7, 1999 

981621-TI • 
had not paid their 1997 regulatory assessment fees, plus statutory 
penalties and interest. Therefo re, tho companies have failed to 
co=ply with Rule 25-4. 0161, Flor ida Administ rative Code, Regulatory 
Assessment Fees; TelecollllllUnicatl ons Companies. 

Accordingly, stat! recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 t i ne t or failure t o comply wi th the Commission rules or cancel 
t he companies respective certi ficate numbers it the fine and the 
regulatory assess111ent tees, along with statutory penalties and 
interest, arc not paid within five business days after tho 
conclusion ot the 21 day protest period . The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service ColiiiDission and fo rwarded t o the 
Office o f the Comptroller t or deposit in the State General Revenue 
FUnd pursuant to SftCtion 364.285 ( 11, Florida Statutes . If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the fine and regulator y 
assessment tees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received, the certificate numbers listed on page 5 should be 
canceled with an effective date o f December 31 , 1998. 
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DOCKET NOS. 99162 ... 1, 991621-TI 
DATE: JANUARY 7, 1999 

ISSUJ 2: Should these dockets be closed? 

• 
Rl• QIS!:!!'Il!.TICI!; Yes, it no person whoso substantial interests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date o f tho 
Order, the Order wi ll become final. Upon pay.nent of the f ines and 
fees, o r cancellation of the certificate, these dockets should be 
closed. A protest in one docket should not prevent tho action in 
a separate docket !rom bccominq final. (K. P~na} 

STAFf NlNjlSIS; Whether staff ' s r ecommendation on I "sue 1 is 

approved or denied, the result will be a proposed aqency a~tion 
o rder. If no timely protest to the proposed aqency action is · l ed 
within 21 days of the date of issuance o! the order, t hese dockets 
~hould be closed upon payment of tho fines and fees, or upon 
cancellation o f the cer tificates. A protest in one docket should 
not prevent the action in a separate docket from becominq final. 
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